

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

— ◆ —  
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.

*Petitioner,*

v.

LATRICE SAXON

*Respondent.*

— ◆ —  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

— ◆ —  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
— ◆ —

SCOTT A. CHESIN  
*Shook, Hardy &  
Bacon L.L.P.  
1325 Avenue of the  
Americas, 28th  
Floor  
New York, N.Y.  
10019  
(212) 779-6016  
schesin@shb.com*

MELISSA A. SIEBERT  
*Counsel of Record  
Shook, Hardy &  
Bacon L.L.P.  
111 South Wacker  
Drive, Suite 4700  
Chicago, Ill. 60606  
(312) 704-7700  
masiebert@shb.com*

*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

KATELAND R. JACKSON

*Shook, Hardy &  
Bacon L.L.P.*

*1800 K Street, NW, Suite  
1000*

*Washington, D.C. 20006*

*(202) 662-4852*

*krjackson@shb.com*

CHRISTOPHER R. WRAY

*Shook, Hardy &  
Bacon L.L.P.*

*2555 Grand Blvd.  
Kansas City, Mo.*

*64108-2613*

*(816) 559-2014*

*cwray@shb.com*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	6
STATEMENT .....	8
A.    Background on the FAA and the Section 1 Exemption .....	8
B.    Facts and Procedural History.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
A. <i>Saxon</i> Deepens the Divide Among the Circuits Over Who Qualifies As a “Transportation Worker.” .....	13
1. <i>Saxon</i> Created a Clear Split with <i>Eastus</i> . .....	13
2. <i>Saxon</i> Exacerbates Existing Confusion Among the Circuits.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS--continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<p>B. <i>Saxon</i> Conflicts with This Court’s Existing Precedent Interpreting the FAA and Limiting the Section 1 Exemption to Those Workers Who Have an Active Role in Moving Goods Across State Lines. ....</p>	22
<p>C. The Circuit Split Created by <i>Saxon</i> Undermines National Uniformity in Resolving Workplace Disputes. ....</p>	26
<p>1. The Circuit Split Encourages Inconsistency Among the Circuits in Enforcing Arbitration Agreements. ....</p>	26
<p>2. The Circuit Split Frustrates the Complementary Purposes of the FAA and the RLA. ....</p>	30
<p>CONCLUSION.....</p>	32

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<p>APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, dated March 31, 2021 .....</p>	1a
<p>APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, dated October 8, 2019 ...</p>	22a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Co., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	22, 26
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	23
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v.</i> <i>U.S. Postal Service</i> , 823 F.2d 466 (11th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	22, 26
<i>Bacashihua v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 859 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs and Trainmen v.</i> <i>Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 879 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2017).....	30-31
<i>Capriole v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 20-16030, 2021 WL 3282092 (9th Cir. Aug. 2, 2021) .....	3, 18
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	i, 8-9, 23-24
<i>Eastus v. ISS Facility Servs., Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2020).....	i, 2, 14-15, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	4, 8, 22-23, 26-27, 31
<i>Furlough v. Capstone Logistics, LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-02990-SVK, 2019 WL 2076723 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2019) .....	19
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	30-31
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>In re Grice</i> , 974 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3, 18-19
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Local Union No. 50 v. Kienstra Precast, LLC</i> , 702 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2012).....	16-17
<i>Kropfelder v. Snap-On Tools Corp.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 952 (D. Md. 1994).....	20
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	29
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	22
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	1, 9, 16, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	20-21
<i>Rittman v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 1196 (W.D. Wash. 2019) .....	19
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2, 17
<i>Romero v. Watkins &amp; Shepard Trucking, Inc.</i> , No. 20-55768, 2021 WL 3671380 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2021) .....	2, 17-18
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	2, 18
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020).....	3, 12, 16, 19

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	1, 6
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	6-7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
45 U.S.C. § 151 .....	4
45 U.S.C. § 151a .....	7, 30
45 U.S.C. § 152 .....	7-8, 25, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Brian Farkas, <i>The Continuing Voice of Dissent: Justice Thomas and The Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 22 Harv. Negot. L. Rev. 33 (2016).....	28
Matthew W. Finkin, <i>Workers' Contracts under the United States Arbitration Act: An Essay in Historical Clarification</i> , 17 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 282 (1996) .....	25
Richard C. Reuben, <i>Public Justice: Toward A State Action Theory of Alternative Dispute Resolution</i> , 85 Calif. L. Rev. 577 (1997) .....	28
